' FULLY EXECUTED
‘*""E‘ ORIGINAL

METROLINK. SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA REGIONAL RAIL AUTHORITY
900 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 1500 Los Angeles, CA 90017 metrolinktrains.com

AMENDNMENT NO. 56 TO CONTRACT NO. EN108-14
BETWEEN
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA REGIONAL RAIL AUTHORITY
AND BURNS & MCDONNEL ENGINEERING COMPANY, INC.

FOR ON-CALL EMERGENCY RESPONSE FOR FUEL AND BIOHAZARD CLEANUP,
ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE & CONSULTING SERVICES

This Contract Amendment, effective April 4, 2019, is entered into by and between the
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA REGIONAL RAIL AUTHORITY (“the Authority”) and BURNS &
MCDONNEL ENGINEERING COMPANY, INC. (“Contractor”).
RECITALS
WHEREAS:
l. The Authority and Contractor entered into an agreement for on-call emergency
responses for fuel and biohazard cleanup, environmental compliance and consulting

services on October 11, 2013.

Il. The Authority and Contractor wish to amend the contract to revise Article 5 (A), Labor, to
establish the overhead rate for the fourth and fifth contract years.

NOW, THEREFORE, Authority and Contractor hereby: gratitude
l. Amend the contract to delete Article 5 (A), Labor, and replace with the following:
5 (A). Labor
The Authority will compensate the Contractor using the Fully Burdened Labor
Rates (FBLR) as shown in Exhibit A. The overhead rate for contract years four

and five will be 192%, effective July 1, 2017.

1. As hereby amended, the Contract remains in full force and effect.



FETE G freSn ey wy
e & Nt b ek K.A».AU

IR T
o AW AR BE BN



METROLIMIL, SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA REGIONAL RAIL AUTHORITY
900 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 1500 Los Angeles, CA 90017 metrolinktrains.com

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Contract Amendment to be -
executed as of the day first above written.

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA REGIONAL BURNS & MCDONNELL ENGINEERING
RAIL AUTHORITY COMPANY, INC.

oo (1 e

Renita M. Mollman~
Vice President & General Manager of
Southern California

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

General Counsel

Don O. Del Rio’ '







EXHIBIT A

COST/PRICE FORM - OPTION YEAR 1 {CONTRACT YEAR 4)

CONTRACT PRICING PROPOSAL (Services)
1-jul-17

SCRRA COST/
PRICE FORM

Page 1 of 2

Name of Proposer
Burns & McDonnell Engineering Company, Inc,

Home Office Address
1 Pointe Drive, Suite 500
Brea, California 92821

Division(s)/Location(S) Where Services Are to

Be Performed

Counties of Ventura, Los Angeles, Orange,
Riverside, San Bernardino, various locations

Contract No. EN108-14

Services to Be Performed

General environmental assessment, remediation, compliance and consulting services.

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF COST ELEMENTS

Direct Labor* Rate Overhead Profit Fully Overtime** Other
(Name, title, Per Burdened
Function Hour Hourly Rate Explain
(Subtotal S/T D/T
Rate + OH +

192.00% 15% Profit)

Nancy Pratheepmanowong 28.76 57.14 13.03 99.93

Rapid-Response Project Manager/Team Responder

Aaron Christensen 48.51 93.14 21.25 162.90

Rapid-Response Team Lead/Team Responder

Chris D'Sa - 65.84 126.41 28.84 221.09

Team Responder/Senior Project Manager

Crystal Chang 39.13 75.13 17.14 131.40

Senior Compliance Specialist

Holly Shores 48.50 93.12 21.24 162.86

HES Field Supervisor/Team Responder

Emily Riveramelo 42.04 80.72 18.41 141.17

Team Responder

Galen Kenoyer 74.73 143.48 32.73 250.94

Technical Advisor/Compliance

Simon Barber 40.63 78.01 17.80 136.44

Team Responder

Melissa Elder 33.68 64.67 14,75 113.10

Team Responder

Stephen Morgan 25.15 48.29 11.02 84.45

Compliance Specialist

Steve Gruber 64.76 124.34 28.36 217.46

Senior Compliance Specialist

Tara Dunseith 36.46 70.00 15.97 122.43

Compliance Specialist

Compliance Specialist

* Attach SCRRA Cost/Price Form for all proposed subconsultants.

** All overtime hours must be approved in advance by SCRRA.

SCRRA CONTRACT EN108-14

EX-A-2




EXHIBIT A

COST/PRICE FORIV - OPTION SECOND YEAR (CONTRACT YEAR 5)

CONTRACT PRICING PROPOSAL (Services)
1-Jul-18

SCRRA COST/
PRICE FORM

Page 2 of 2

Name of Proposer
Burns & McDonnell Engineering Company, Inc,

Home Office Address
1 Pointe Drive, Suite 500
Brea, California 52821

Division(s}/Location(S) Where Services Are to

Be Performed

Counties of Ventura, Los Angeles, Orange,
Riverside, San Bernardino, various locations

Contract No. EN108-14

Services to Be Performed

General environmental assessment, remediation, compliance and consulting services.

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF COST ELEMENTS

Direct Labor* Rate Overhead Profit Fully Overtime** Other
(Name, title, Per Burdened
Function Hour Hourly Rate Explain
(Subtotal S/T D/T
Rate + OH +
192.00% 15% Profit)
Nancy Pratheepmanowong 30.65 58.85 13.43 102.93
Rapid-Response Project Manager/Team Responder
Aaron Christensen 4997 | 95.93 21.88 167.78
Rapid-Response Team Lead/Team Responder
Chris D'Sa 67.82 130.21 29.70 227,72
Team Responder/Senior Project Manager
Crystal Chang 4030 | 77.38 17.65 135.34
Senior Compliance Specialist
Holly Shores 49.96 95.91 21.88 167.75
HES Field Supervisor/Team Responder
Emily Riveramelo 43.30 83.14 18.97 145.41
Team Responder
Galen Kenoyer 76.97 147.79 33.71 258.47
Technical Advisor/Compliance
Simon Barber 41,85 80.35 18.33 140.53
Team Responder
Melissa Elder 34.69 66.61 15.19 116.49
Team Responder
Stephen Morgan 25.90 49.74 11.35 86.99
Compliance Specialist
Steve Gruber 66.70 128.07 29.22 223.99
Senior Compliance Specialist
Tara Dunseith 37.55 72.10 16.45 126.11
Compliance Specialist

* Attach SCRRA Cost/Price Form for all proposed subconsultants.
* All overtime hours must be approved in advance by SCRRA.

SCRRA CONTRACT EN108-14

EX-A-2




EXHIBIT A

COST/PRICE FORM - OPTION SECOND YEAR (CONTRACT YEAR 5)

CONTRACT PRICING PROPOSAL (Services) SCRRA COST/ Page 2 of 2
1-Jul-18 PRICE FORM
Name of Proposer Division(s)/Location(S) Where Services Are to
Burns & McDonnell Engineering Company, Inc, Be Performed
Home Office Address Counties of Ventura, Los Angeles, Orange,
1 Pointe Drive, Suite 500 Riverside, San Bernardino, various locations
Brea, California 92821 Contract No. EN108-14

Services to Be Performed

General environmental assessment, remediation, compliance and consulting services.

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF COST ELEMENTS

Direct Labor* Rate Overhead Profit Fully Overtime** Other
(Name, title, Per Burdened
Function Hour Hourly Rate Explain
(Subtotal S/T D/T
Rate + OH +
192.00% 15% Profit)
Nancy Pratheepmanowong 30.65 58.85 13.43 102.93
Rapid-Response Project Manager/Team Responder
Aaron Christensen 49.97 | 95.93 21.88 167.78
Rapid-Response Team Lead/Team Responder
Chris D'Sa 67.82 130.21 29.70 227.72
Team Responder/Senior Project Manager
Crystal Chang 40.30 77.38 17.65 135.34
Senior Compliance Specialist
Holly Shores 49.96 95.91 21.88 167.75
HES Field Supervisor/Team Responder
Emily Riveramelo 4330 | 83.14 18.97 145.41
Team Responder
Galen Kenoyer 76.97 147.79 33.71 258.47
Technical Advisor/Compliance
Simon Barber 41.85 | 80.35 18.33 140.53
Team Responder
Melissa Elder 34.69 66.61 15.19 116.49
Team Responder
Stephen Morgan 25.90 49.74 11.35 86.99
Compliance Specialist
Steve Gruber 66.70 128.07 29.22 223.99
Senior Compliance Specialist
Tara Dunseith 37.55 72.10 16.45 126.11

Compliance Specialist

* Attach SCRRA Cost/Price Form for all proposed subconsultants.
** All overtime hours must be approved in advance by SCRRA.

SCRRA CONTRACT EN108-14 EX-A-2






% SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA REGIONAL RAIL AUTHORITY

METROLINIC. 900 Wilshire Blvd. Suite 1500 Los Angeles, CA 90017 metrolinkirains.com

NTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

DATE: April 10, 2019

TO: FILE

FROM: Sonny lbrahim, Principal Contract & Compliance Administrator
SUBJECT: Contract No. EN108-14, Amendment No. 5

BACKGROUND: On October 11, 2013, the Board awarded Contract No. EN108-14 for On-Call
Emergency Response for Fuel and Biohazard Cleanup, Environmental Compliance and Consulting
Services to Burns & McDonnel Engineering Company, Inc., for three year base period and one
two year option for a not-to-exceed amount of $750,000 for the base term.

Effective October 20, 2015, Amendment No. 1, revised Article 5 (A), Labor, to establish the
overhead rate for the second and third years.

Effective August 15, 2016, Amendment No. 2, under the Chief Executive Officer authority
increased contract funding authorization by $112,500 for a new total contract authorization not-
to-exceed amount of $862,500.

Effective December 9, 2016, Amendment No. 3, exercised the two-year option, aligned the period
of performance with the fiscal year end and extended the period of performance to June 30,
2019, and increased contract authority by $760,000 for a new total not to exceed amount of
$1,622,500.

Effective October 26, 2018, Amendment No. 4, increased contract authority by $127,000 for a
new total not to exceed amount of $1,749,500.

Amendment No. 5, revises Article 5 (A), Labor, to establish the overhead rate for the fourth and
fifth year.







TRANSMITTAL FORM FOR APPROVAL

Contract Administrator/Initiator: Sonny Ibrahim
Telephone Extension: 436

Signature: E:

Agreement Number:
EN108-14

IAmendment Number:

Date:
5

April 9, 2019

IAgreement Name:

On-Call Emergency Response for Fuel and Biohazard Cleanup, Environemntal Compliance and Consulting.

Description:

Revise the overhead rate for contract year four and five.

[ ] Contract Amount— $

Vendor:

Burns & McDonnel Engineering Company, Inc.

Approval Needed By: April 19, 2019

\Was Board Approval Required? [ ] Yes

X No

[] Item attached

If Yes, Date Approved by Board:

[ Approval by Purchasing Agent

Seq #| Action Position Name Approval | Date Approved
Legend Initials
1 P Contract Administrator/Initiator
2 A/S  |Review by CA&P/Purchasing Agent
3 A/S  |Chief, Strategy Officer
4 A/S  |General Counsel
5 A/S  |CA Sends to Vendor for Signature Sent: Revd:
6 A/S  [Purchasing Agent
X Approval by Chief Executive Officer
Seq #| Action Position Name Approval |Date Approved
Leg_;end Initials
1 P Contract Administrator/Initiator Sonny Ibrahim =7, 0vY-9-/9
2 A/S  [Review by CA&P/Purchasing Agent |Greg Tatar <V 7; - 7 -
3 A/IS  [Chief, Strategy Officer Elissa Konove /_d '-1[ 1o \a
4 A/IS  |General Counsel Don O. Del Rio % V//E U?
5 A/S  |CA Sends to Vendor for Signature Sent: Rovél{ -
6 A/S  [Chief Executive Officer Stephanie Wiggins %V“) 7/(

IACTION LEGEND:
A = Approval P =Prepare S = Sign

AND RETURN TO:

Contracts Department Assistant
Southern California Regional Rail Authority
900 Wilshire Blvd, Suite 1500

Los Angeles, CA 90017

PLEASE PROCESS ACCORDING TO SEQUENCE #

Contracts & Amendments Distribution

-

Executed Original Copy:

To Vendor:

To File

PDF Copy:

To Contracts Dri

T: Boilerplates/Forms and Letters/Transmittals

OFFICE OF THE CEO

Revised: 03/28/19







